

WATER RATE SCHEDULE

EFFECTIVE DATE – April 1, 2025

Rate Schedules

The following rates shall be and are hereby established for the use of the waterworks system and for water supplied by the waterworks system in the City of Perryville effective April 1, 2024, for billing to be received by the customer in June 2024.

(a) **Rates (Volume Charge):**

For the first 1,000 gallons or less used per month	See Fixed Charge by Meter Size
For the next 14,000 gallons used per month, per 1,000 gallons	5.64
For the next 185,000 gallons used per month, per 1,000 gallons	4.53
All over 200,000 gallons used per month, per 1,000 gallons	3.39

(b) **Fixed Monthly Charge by Meter Size:**

	<u>City</u>	<u>Non-City</u>
For each service requiring a 5/8” or 3/4” meter	\$ 18.62	\$ 23.23
For each service requiring a 1” meter	\$ 43.20	\$ 53.94
For each service requiring a 1 1/2” meter	\$ 84.17	\$ 105.16
For each service requiring a 2” meter	\$ 133.33	\$ 166.62
For each service requiring a 3” meter	\$ 248.03	\$ 310.02
For each service requiring a 4” meter	\$ 411.89	\$ 514.83
For each service requiring a 6” meter	\$ 821.57	\$ 1,026.94
For each service requiring a 8” meter	\$ 1,313.14	\$ 1,641.45

(c) **Mobile home courts and multiple-dwelling units:** Mobile home courts and multiple-dwelling units shall be charged on a monthly basis at the following rates:

- (1) Inside the city limits: **\$8.47** minimum per living unit; then regular rates over the minimum rate. (Example: If four units, over 4,000 gallons)
- (2) Outside the city limits: \$ **10.59** per living unit; then regular rates over the minimum rate.

WATER RATE SCHEDULE
(continued)

- (3) In mobile home courts, one (1) master meter is required, but, in the interim, if mobile homes have separate meters, then the rates shall be the same as for residences, inside or outside the city limits.

 - (4) Where water is to be supplied to several persons in apartments, offices, mobile homes, or stores, jointly located and supplied through one service, the city shall contract with only one person for the supply of water and said person shall be responsible to the city for the payment of water bills. Apartments, offices, mobile homes, or stores jointly located and hereafter constructed or converted must be master metered. Master meter is defined as a single meter serving multiple tenant spaces. (Ord. No. 4805)

 - (d) **Bulk Water Station:** The City of Perryville provides a bulk water station at 2001 North Perryville Boulevard. Debit and credit cards are accepted. No cash transactions.
- Bulk Water Rates **\$0.02 per gallon**